Roll C	all Nu	ımber	•			Agenda Item Number			
Date May 2	21, 2018	3							
REGARDI	NG RE	QUEST	FRON	114 WA	ION FROM THE PLAN AND ZON LNUT, LLC FOR VACATION OF N DRIVE ADJOINING 1400 WALN	14 TH STREET FROM			
its members v by Brian Roer	oted 12 s (office	-0 to rec er), for v	commer acation	of 14 th St	ission has advised that at a public hear OVAL of a request from 14 Walnut, I reet from Walnut Street to Falcon Driving for the adjoining mixed-use building	LLC (owner), represented ve, adjoining 1400 Walnut			
		f all nec			s for existing utilities in place until suc	h time that they			
2. Provis									
3. Provis	sion of a	ıny curb	ing and	or barrie	rs determined necessary by the City E	ngineer.			
4. The b	rick surf	face with	nin the	vacated ri	ght-of-way shall be maintained.				
	ommissi OVED:	tion, and	refer to	the Engi	o receive and file the attached communication Department, Real Estate Divis				
	ī	ì	1	1	CERTIFIC	ATE			
COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT	CERTIFICA	AIE			
BOESEN					I, DIANE RAUH, City Cler				
COLEMAN					certify that at a meeting of the City of Des Moines, held on				
GATTO					other proceedings the above				
GRAY					THE NAME OF THE PARTY OF THE PA	1 1			
MANDELBAUM					IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hand and affixed my seal t				
WESTERGAARD					above written.	ne day and year inst			
TOTAL									
IOTION CARRIED	-		AP	PROVED					
				Mayor		City Clerk			
				MAYOF					



2



May 16, 2018	Date
Way 10, 2010	Agenda Item 27
Honorable Mayor and City Council	Roll Call #

Members:

City of Des Moines, Iowa

Communication from the City Plan and Zoning Commission advising that at their May 3, 2018 meeting, the following action was taken regarding a request from 14 Walnut, LLC (owner), 1400 Walnut Street, represented by Brian Roers (officer) for vacation of 14th Street from Walnut Street to Falcon Drive, to accommodate private access and loading for the adjoining mixed-use building.

COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION:

After public hearing, the members voted 12-0 as follows:

Commission Action:	Yes	Nays	Pass	Absent
Francis Boggus	X			
Dory Briles				Χ
Chris Cutler	X			
David Courard-Hauri	X			
Jacqueline Easley	X			
Jann Freed				X
John "Jack" Hilmes	X			
Lisa Howard	X			
Carolyn Jenison	X			
Greg Jones	X		a a	
William Page	X	2 2		
Mike Simonson	X			
Rocky Sposato				X
Steve Wallace	X			
Greg Wattier	X			

APPROVAL of the requested vacation subject to the following conditions:

- 1. Reservation of all necessary easements for existing utilities in place until such time that they are abandoned or are relocated.
- 2. Provision of a public access easement allowing vehicle and pedestrian traffic to utilize the route.

- 3. Provision of any curbing and/or barriers determined necessary by the City Engineer.
- 4. The brick surface within the vacated right-of-way shall be maintained.

(11-2018-1.10)

Written Responses

2 in Favor

0 in opposition

RECOMMENDATION TO THE P&Z COMMISSION

Staff recommends approval of the requested vacation subject to the following conditions:

- 1. Reservation of all necessary easements for existing utilities in place until such time that they are abandoned or are relocated.
- 2. Provision of a public access easement allowing vehicle and pedestrian traffic to utilize the route.
- 3. Provision of any curbing and/or barriers determined necessary by the City Engineer.
- 4. The brick surface within the vacated right-of-way shall be maintained.

STAFF REPORT TO THE PLANNING COMMISSION

I. GENERAL INFORMATION

1. Purpose of Request: On November 17, 2016, the Commission conditionally approved the Walnut Apartments Site Plan, allowing the development of a 5-story mixed-use building containing 90 dwelling units, 2,450 square feet of first floor commercial space, and approximately 49 parking spaces within the building. The development has been constructed and the applicant has found the need to construct a door, steps and landing on the east side of the building to support the commercial tenant space. The building abuts 14th Street. The steps and landing would be in the right-of-way, as the building is set at the property line.

Most street rights-of-way in the downtown are 66 feet wide. The subject segment of 14th Street right-of-way is 30 feet wide and generally functions as an alley. It dead ends into an east/west right-of-way that runs along the southern perimeter of the applicant's property. This alley is known as Falcon Drive. The subject right-of-way has a brick paver surface and does not include curbing or sidewalks.

- 2. Size of Site: 30 feet by 133.4 feet (4,002 square feet).
- 3. Existing Zoning (site): "C-3A" Central Business Support District, "GGP" Gambling Games Prohibition Overlay District, "D-O" Downtown Overlay District, and "FSO" Freestanding Signs Overlay District.
- 4. Existing Land Use (site): Public right-of-way with a historic brick paver surface.

5. Adjacent Land Use and Zoning:

North – "C-3A"; Uses are office and surface parking.

South – "C-3A"; Use is a surface parking lot.

East – "C-3A"; Use is the Noce jazz club.

West - "C-3A"; Use is the applicant's property.

- 6. General Neighborhood/Area Land Uses: The property is located in an area south of Western Gateway Park that contains a mix of commercial, residential, and surface parking lot uses.
- 7. Applicable Recognized Neighborhood(s): The subject property is located in the Downtown Des Moines Neighborhood. This neighborhood was notified of the Commission meeting by mailing of the Preliminary Agenda on April 13, 2018. Additionally, separate notifications of the hearing for this specific item were mailed on April 23, 2018 (10 days prior to the hearing) to the Downtown Des Moines Neighborhood Association and to the primary titleholder on file with the Polk County Assessor for each property within 250 feet of the site. A Final Agenda was mailed to the neighborhood association on April 27, 2018.

All agendas and notices are mailed to the primary contact(s) designated by the recognized neighborhood association to the City of Des Moines Neighborhood Development Division. The Downtown Des Moines Neighborhood Association notices were mailed to Austin Lewis, 915 Mulberry Street #504, Des Moines, IA 50309.

- 8. Relevant Zoning History: None.
- 9. PlanDSM: Creating Our Tomorrow Plan Land Use Plan Designation: "Downtown Mixed Use". The Plan describes this category as an "area that allows mixed-use, high-density residential uses, and compact combinations of pedestrian-oriented retail, office, residential, and parking in downtown. Should include active uses (e.g. retail) on ground floor, particularly at key intersections."
- 10. Applicable Regulations: The Commission, considering the criteria set forth in Chapter 18B of the Iowa Code, reviews all proposals to vacate land dedicated for a specific public purpose, such as for streets and parks, to determine whether the land is still needed for such purpose or may be released (vacated) for other use. The recommendation of the Commission is forwarded to the City Council.

II. ADDITIONAL APPLICABLE INFORMATION

1. **Street Network:** The subject right-of-way generally functions as an alley. The applicant's property and the property to the east are the only properties with direct frontage. The owner to the east has submitted written consent to the vacation.

The right-of-way would be maintained as it is today except for the impediment created by the landing and steps. A loading area would also be designated. These plans would require the roadway to be used for one-way, northbound traffic only.

The proposed vacation would have minimal impact on the street network, so long as a public access easement is provided. In addition to serving the public's needs, an easement would allow the adjoining property owner to continue to have access to the west façade of their building.

2. Brick Surface on 14th Street: The applicant was required to repair and maintain the brick paver surface of the subject right-of-way as a condition of approval of their Site Plan. Staff believes that maintaining the historic brick paver surface should be a requirement of the proposed vacation.

The site plan requirement was based on the Des Moines Community Preservation Plan, which was adopted by the City Council on May 16, 1994, by Roll Call 1872. The plan states (Goal E, Chapter 3, Page 22) "when city brick streets, alleys, or sidewalks require repair of brick streets, alleys, or sidewalks, repair the existing brickwork instead of replacing with concrete or asphalt."

SUMMARY OF DISCUSSION

<u>Jacqueline Easley</u> asked if anyone was present to speak on this item. None were present or requested to speak.

COMMISSION ACTION:

John "Jack" Hilmes approval of the requested vacation subject to the following conditions:

- 1. Reservation of all necessary easements for existing utilities in place until such time that they are abandoned or are relocated.
- 2. Provision of a public access easement allowing vehicle and pedestrian traffic to utilize the route.
- 3. Provision of any curbing and/or barriers determined necessary by the City Engineer.
- The brick surface within the vacated right-of-way shall be maintained.

Motion passed: 12-0

Respectfully submitted,

Michael Ludwig, AICP Planning Administrator

MGL:tjh Attachments

14 Walnut, LLC	0 Walnut Street, represented by Brian Roers				n Roers (of	fficer).	Cress Carte	File #		
							11-2018-1.10			
Description of Action						Street to Falcon Drive, to accommodate private accessuse building.				
PlanDSM Future Land Use			Current: Downtown Mixed Use. Proposed: N/A.							
Mobilizing Tomorrow Transportation Plan			No planned improvements.							
Current Zoning District		t	"C-3A" Central Business District Support Commercial District, "GGP" Gambling Games Prohibition Overlay District, "D-O" Downtown Overlay District and "FSO" Freestanding Signs Overlay District.							
Proposed Zoning District		ict	N/A.							
Consent Card Responses Subject Property Outside Area (200 feet)			In Favor		Not In Favor 0		Undetermined		% Opposition	
Commission Action		Appr	oval X			Required 6/7 Vote of		Yes		
		Deni	al			the City Cour	ncil	No		X

11-2018-1-10 Walnut, LLC, 1400 Walnut Street 11-2018-1-10 Walnut St Walnu

1 inch = 89 feet

11-2018-1-10
emDate
(am not) in favor of the request.
RECENTED Print Name Maria Filippole
OMMUNITY DEVELOR Signature
MAY 01 2018 Address 1326 Walnut
eason for opposing or approving this request may be listed below.
We are not opposed as long as we will
MAGINACIL MANE UCCESS TO THE STREET
o access our projectly & garage.
Ve would like written veritication of
this as Well. hank you.
*** A
11-2018-1.10 Date Date
(am) (am not) in favor of the request.
RECEIVED Print Name WERZI Web Wheel Serv. Inc.
OMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
MAY 01 2018 Address NOS WALKUT ST DM TASOSO,
teason for opposing or approving this request may be listed below.
NE NEED TO BE ABLE TO HAVE ACCESS TO
This STREET AS WEIL! AS long as there is NO
lockage of Entering the Street we would Be
OKAG. WE USE THIS STREET Also.